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2019 ARRL January VHF  
Contest Results
This year’s ARRL January VHF Contest was held January 19 – 21, 2019.

Affiliated Club Competition
Club	 Score	 Entries

Unlimited

Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club	 1,083,551	 70

Medium			 

Rochester VHF Group	 497,654	 45
Pacific Northwest VHF Society	 184,852	 37
North East Weak Signal Group	 151,799	 15
Society of Midwest Contesters	 123,536	 22
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club	 104,253	 17
Northern Lights Radio Society	 94,982	 16
Florida Weak Signal Society	 87,082	 10
Potomac Valley Radio Club	 70,408	 34
Yankee Clipper Contest Club	 51,370	 13
Contest Club Ontario	 48,926	   9
Roadrunners Microwave Group	 37,491	   4
Florida Contest Group	 35,795	   8
Badger Contesters	 31,878	 11
Michigan VHF-UHF Society	 25,352	   6
New Mexico VHF Society	 17,009	 10
Frankford Radio Club	 15,951	 11
Southern California Contest Club	 13,310	 11
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado	 9,444	   3
Six Meter Club of Chicago	 7,556	   9
South Jersey Radio Assn.	 4,167	   5
Carolina DX Assn.	 3,044	   4
Alabama Contest Group	 1,898	   3
Willamette Valley DX Club	 1,057	   3
Minnesota Wireless Assn.	 369	   3

Local

Eastern Connecticut ARA	 21,231	   9
Ventura Co. Amateur Radio Society	 5,812	   3
Bristol (TN) ARC	 2,797	   5
Bergen ARA	 1,633	   3
Gloucester Co. ARC	 804	   3

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org or www.arrl.org/contest-
results-articles. You’ll find detailed 
analysis and more play-by-play, 
along with the full line scores. 
Improve your results by studying 
your log-checking report, too.

The 2020 ARRL January 
VHF Contest will be held 
January 18 – 20, 2020.

Division Winners

Classic Rover
Atlantic	 KF2MR/R	 148,785
Central	 K9TMS/R	 1,980
Dakota	 KCØP/R	 6,475
Dakota	 NØHZO/R	 6,475
Delta	 AG4V/R	 13,338
Hudson	 K2EZ/R	 21,000
New England	 KJ1K/R	 377
Northwestern	 KE7MSU/R	 23,556
Rocky Mountain	 K5WO/R	 48
Southeastern	 K4SME/R	 15,447
Southwestern	 N7GP/R	 41,407
Canada	 VE3OIL/R	 25,193

Limited Rover
Atlantic	 N5BNO/R	 5,040
Central	 K9JK/R	 1,264
Delta	 NC5AX/R	 816
Hudson	 WB2SIH/R	 5,016
New England	 KJ2G/R	 3,330
Northwestern	 WW7D/R	 43,065
Pacific	 WB6HUM/R	 492
Roanoke	 KM4OZH/R	 700
Rocky Mountain	 ABØYM/R	 420
Southwestern	 N6GP/R	 6,580
West Gulf	 KA5D/R	 17,542	

Unlimited Rover		
Atlantic	 K2LDT/R	 69,745
Midwest	 ACØRA/R	 39,058
New England	 KG6CIH/R	 3,249
Northwestern	 K7ATN/R	 39,707
Pacific	 N6JET/R	 10,481
West Gulf	 NØLD/R	 58,575
Canada	 VE7AFZ/R	 1,260

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 K1RZ	 118,300
Central	 WØUC	 51,221
Dakota	 KØSIX	 12,960
Delta	 N4QWZ	 41,470
Great Lakes	 W7JW	 17,205
Hudson	 W2KV	 20,900
Midwest	 KØTPP	 14,933
New England	 K1TEO	 42,238
Northwestern	 KE7SW	 19,250
Pacific	 K6WIS	 2,632
Roanoke	 W3IP	 15,813
Rocky Mountain	 W9RM	 8,232
Southeastern	 K1TO	 22,752
Southwestern	 N1RWY	 38,976
West Gulf	 K5LLL	 25,578
Canada	 VA3ELE	 44,448

Single Operator, Low Power	
Atlantic	 N3RG	 73,801
Central	 K2DRH	 81,137
Dakota	 WØZQ	 2,184
Delta	 AA4DD	 864
Great Lakes	 N8HMG	 2,482
Hudson	 WB2JAY	 8,155
Midwest	 NØLL	 11,004
New England	 AF1T	 59,363
Northwestern	 WZ8T	 9,802
Pacific	 K2GMY	 5,270
Roanoke	 K4FJW	 1,830
Rocky Mountain	 NJ7A	 1,404
Southeastern	 W4RAA	 9,270
Southwestern	 N7VD	 3,393
West Gulf	 KC5WX	 11,840
Canada	 VE3DS	 24,486

Single Operator, Portable
Atlantic	 WX3P	 1,470
Central	 WK9U	 64
Hudson	 KQ2RP	 2
Midwest	 NØJK	 9
Northwestern	 AE7EL	 189
Pacific	 AA6XA	 2,268
Rocky Mountain	 KØNR	 792
Southwestern	 WA7JTM	 6,608
Canada	 VE7JH	 630

Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic	 K3SFX	 6,816
Central	 KO9A	 19,488
Dakota	 NØAT	 234
Delta	 KG5MD	 1,333
Great Lakes	 KA8CNI	 2,414
Hudson	 W2DPT	 1,260
Midwest	 KØJQA	 280
New England	 W1QK	 4,356
Northwestern	 N7QOZ	 3,408
Pacific	 AE6GE	 980
Roanoke	 KK4MA	 3,402
Rocky Mountain	 N5SJ	 120
Southeastern	 N4QV	 5,049
Southwestern	 N7IR	 6,603
West Gulf	 AD5A	 18,984
Canada	 VE3SST	 1,020

Single Operator, FM Only
Atlantic	 N2HJD	 3,708
Central	 WB9WOZ	 320
Dakota	 NØHDR	 205
Delta	 K4NRT	 24
New England	 KB1YSK	 81
Northwestern	 K7IMA	 891
Pacific	 K6KQV	 448
Roanoke	 KM4KMU	 1,365
Rocky Mountain	 WAØKXO	 64
Southeastern	 K3TW	 36
Southwestern	 KG6IYN	 429
Canada	 VA2DG	 100

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic	 N3DPB	 4,884
Central	 W9RVG	 8,806
Dakota	 WØVB	 2,112
Delta	 W4GZX	 836
Hudson	 N2NT	 111,105
New England	 NE1C	 1,216
Northwestern	 W7TZ	 143
Roanoke	 K2JB	 1,040
Southeastern	 N9HF	 15,708
Southwestern	 W6RDF	 1,488
West Gulf	 K5QE	 80,784
Canada	 VE6AO	 153

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic	 N3NGE	 213,498
Hudson	 NY2NY	 4,392
New England	 KE1LI	 13,780
Rocky Mountain	 W5UHF	 12,561
Southeastern	 W4NH	 28,634
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Regional Leaders

LM = Limited Multioperator; R = Classic Rover; RL = Limited Rover; RU = Unlimited Rover; SO3B = Single Operator, Three-Band; SOFM = Single Operator, FM Only;  
SOHP = Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single Operator, Low Power; SOP = Single Operator, Portable, and UM = Unlimited Multioperator.

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia, 
and NT Sections)
N7GP/R	 41,407	 R
KE7MSU/R	 23,556	 R
KK6MC/R	 16,473	 R
N6ZE/R	 5,790	 R
AC7FF/R	 2,304	 R

WW7D/R	 43,065	 RL
K7BDB/R	 10,982	 RL
N6GP/R	 6,580	 RL
K7BWH/R	 5,148	 RL
K7JSG/R	 3,800	 RL

K7ATN/R	 39,707	 RU
N6JET/R	 10,481	 RU
VE7AFZ/R	 1,260	 RU

N1RWY	 38,976	 SOHP
KE7SW	 19,250	 SOHP
N7EPD	 15,402	 SOHP
KD7UO	 13,550	 SOHP
WA7XX	 11,950	 SOHP

WZ8T	 9,802	 SOLP
K2GMY	 5,270	 SOLP
K6MI	 4,914	 SOLP
KC6ZWT	 4,448	 SOLP
W7KKE	 3,536	 SOLP

WA7JTM	 6,608	 SOP
AA6XA	 2,268	 SOP
K7TAB	 1,989	 SOP
KF7NP	 1,984	 SOP
W7JET	 864	 SOP

N7IR	 6,603	 SO3B
W8JH	 4,830	 SO3B
N7QOZ	 3,408	 SO3B
N7RK	 3,120	 SO3B
WB7FJG	 2,040	 SO3B

K7IMA	 891	 SOFM
K6KQV	 448	 SOFM
KG6IYN	 429	 SOFM
N9VM (N1VM, op)
	 252	 SOFM
KI7LTT	 207	 SOFM

W6RDF	 1,488	 LM
VE6AO	 153	 LM
W7TZ	 143	 LM

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
KCØP/R	 6,475	 R
NØHZO/R	 6,475	 R
K5WO/R	 48	 R

KA5D/R	 17,542	 RL
K5ND/R	 8,232	 RL
ABØYM/R	 420	 RL
AA5PR/R	 323	 RL

NØLD/R	 58,575	 RU
KG9DUK/R	 53,874	 RU
ACØRA/R	 39,058	 RU
KD5IKG/R	 19,584	 RU
AF5CC/R	 374	 RU

K5LLL	 25,578	 SOHP
N5RZ	 22,700	 SOHP
KØTPP	 14,933	 SOHP
KØSIX	 12,960	 SOHP
K5VH	 12,654	 SOHP

KC5WX	 11,840	 SOLP
NØLL	 11,004	 SOLP
K5TRA	 10,669	 SOLP
WBØNRV	 7,830	 SOLP
N5ITO	 6,222	 SOLP

KØNR	 792	 SOP
KØJJW	 42	 SOP
KG5FHU	 36	 SOP
NØJK	 9	 SOP
ABØCD	 2	 SOP

AD5A	 18,984	 SO3B
K9FA	 15,996	 SO3B
NN5T	 660	 SO3B
KØJQA	 280	 SO3B
NØAT	 234	 SO3B

NØHDR	 205	 SOFM
WAØKXO	 64	 SOFM
WD9IGX	 14	 SOFM
AEØQ	 3	 SOFM
ABØMV	 3	 SOFM

K5QE	 80,784	 LM
W5ROK	 6,760	 LM
WØVB	 2,112	 LM
WCØAAA	 20	 LM

W5UHF	 12,561	 UM

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario East, 
Ontario North, Ontario South, 
and Greater Toronto Area 
Sections)	
VE3OIL/R	 25,193	 R
K9TMS/R	 1,980	 R
AA9IL/R	 972	 R
VA3TO/R	 184	 R

K9JK/R	 1,264	 RL
N9GH/R	 782	 RL

WØUC	 51,221	 SOHP
VA3ELE	 44,448	 SOHP
VE3ZV	 36,127	 SOHP
W7JW	 17,205	 SOHP
NØAKC	 10,720	 SOHP

K2DRH	 81,137	 SOLP
VE3DS	 24,486	 SOLP
K9MU	 18,480	 SOLP
W9GA	 11,655	 SOLP
VE3SMA	 5,304	 SOLP

WK9U	 64	 SOP
AK9Y	 12	 SOP

KO9A	 19,488	 SO3B
KA9VDU	 3,636	 SO3B
KA8CNI	 2,414	 SO3B
K8SD	 1,334	 SO3B
VE3SST	 1,020	 SO3B

WB9WOZ	 320	 SOFM
K9LAE	 24	 SOFM
KG9R	 15	 SOFM
WD9GDB	 14	 SOFM

W9RVG	 8,806	 LM
WS9V	 3,478	 LM
N9XKH	 3,096	 LM

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)
K4SME/R	 15,447	 R
AG4V/R	 13,338	 R
N2CEI/R	 7,956	 R
W5VY/R	 4,747	 R
WA3RGQ/R	 2,688	 R

NC5AX/R	 816	 RL
KM4OZH/R	 700	 RL

N4QWZ	 41,470	 SOHP
K1TO	 22,752	 SOHP
KC4PX	 19,964	 SOHP
W3IP	 15,813	 SOHP
KE8FD	 13,167	 SOHP

W4RAA	 9,270	 SOLP
W6BXQ	 3,784	 SOLP
KM4HI	 3,640	 SOLP
K4PPK	 2,160	 SOLP
K4FJW	 1,830	 SOLP

N4QV	 5,049	 SO3B
KK4MA	 3,402	 SO3B
KA1AF	 3,276	 SO3B
AJ6T	 1,407	 SO3B
KG5MD	 1,333	 SO3B

KM4KMU	 1,365	 SOFM
AD4TJ	 402	 SOFM
K3TW	 36	 SOFM
K4NRT	 24	 SOFM

N9HF	 15,708	 LM
K2JB	 1,040	 LM
W4GZX	 836	 LM
WB4WXE	 722	 LM

W4NH	 28,634	 UM

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime 
and Quebec Sections)
KF2MR/R	 148,785	 R
K2TER/R	 71,544	 R
W2EV/R	 31,200	 R
K2ET/R	 22,800	 R
K2EZ/R	 21,000	 R

N5BNO/R	 5,040	 RL
WB2SIH/R	 5,016	 RL
NR2C/R	 3,600	 RL
KJ2G/R	 3,330	 RL
KD2BKD/R	 1,095	 RL

K2LDT/R	 69,745	 RU
KG6CIH/R	 3,249	 RU
WA1TE/R	 3,002	 RU

K1RZ	 118,300	 SOHP
W3SZ	 76,500	 SOHP
WA3DRC	 56,210	 SOHP
K1TEO	 42,238	 SOHP
WZ1V	 38,675	 SOHP

N3RG	 73,801	 SOLP
AF1T	 59,363	 SOLP
WA3NUF	 46,735	 SOLP
WA3GFZ	 22,325	 SOLP
N8RA	 16,683	 SOLP

WX3P	 1,470	 SOP
K9PW	 72	 SOP
K3YDX	 52	 SOP
K3DMA	 24	 SOP
KB3SIG	 16	 SOP

K3SFX	 6,816	 SO3B
KR1ST	 5,775	 SO3B
K2UA	 5,680	 SO3B
W1PV	 4,779	 SO3B
W1QK	 4,356	 SO3B

N2HJD	 3,708	 SOFM
K2SI	 1,770	 SOFM
NR2C	 1,053	 SOFM
W2BSN	 273	 SOFM
N2ZN	 252	 SOFM

N2NT	 111,105	 LM
K2BAR	 6,460	 LM
N3DPB	 4,884	 LM
N2JQR	 3,427	 LM
W2CCC	 2,170	 LM

N3NGE	 213,498	 UM
WA3EHD	 18,585	 UM
KE1LI	 13,780	 UM
W1XM	 13,350	 UM
W3RFC	 6,201	 UM

Top Ten
Classic Rover
KF2MR/R	 148,785
K2TER/R	 71,544
N7GP/R	 41,407
W2EV/R	 31,200
VE3OIL/R	 25,193
KE7MSU/R	 23,556
K2ET/R	 22,800
K2EZ/R	 21,000
KK6MC/R	 16,473
K4SME/R	 15,447

Limited Rover
WW7D/R	 43,065
KA5D/R	 17,542
K7BDB/R	 10,982
K5ND/R	 8,232
N6GP/R	 6,580
K7BWH/R	 5,148
N5BNO/R	 5,040
WB2SIH/R	 5,016
K7JSG/R	 3,800
NR2C/R	 3,600

Unlimited Rover
K2LDT/R	 69,745
NØLD/R	 58,575
KG9DUK/R	 53,874
K7ATN/R	 39,707
ACØRA/R	 39,058
KD5IKG/R	 19,584
N6JET/R	 10,481
KG6CIH/R	 3,249
WA1TE/R	 3,002
VE7AFZ/R	 1,260

Single Operator, 
High Power
K1RZ	 118,300
W3SZ	 76,500
WA3DRC	 56,210
WØUC	 51,221
VA3ELE	 44,448
K1TEO	 42,238
N4QWZ	 41,470
N1RWY	 38,976

WZ1V	 38,675
VE3ZV	 36,127

Single Operator, Low 
Power
K2DRH	 81,137
N3RG	 73,801
AF1T	 59,363
WA3NUF	 46,735
VE3DS	 24,486
WA3GFZ	 22,325
K9MU	 18,480
N8RA	 16,683
KA3FQS	 16,585
W2UTH (N2WK, op)		
	 14,444

Single Operator, 
Portable
WA7JTM	 6,608
AA6XA	 2,268
K7TAB	 1,989

KF7NP	 1,984
WX3P	 1,470
W7JET	 864
KD7WPJ	 832
KØNR	 792
WB7ENX	 660
VE7JH	 630

Single Operator, 
Three-Band
KO9A	 19,488
AD5A	 18,984
K9FA	 15,996
K3SFX	 6,816
N7IR	 6,603
KR1ST	 5,775
K2UA	 5,680
N4QV	 5,049
W8JH	 4,830
W1PV	 4,779

Single Operator, 
FM Only
N2HJD	 3,708
K2SI	 1,770
KM4KMU	 1,365
NR2C	 1,053
K7IMA	 891
K6KQV	 448
KG6IYN	 429
AD4TJ	 402
WB9WOZ	 320
W2BSN	 273

Limited 
Multioperator
N2NT	 111,105
K5QE	 80,784
N9HF	 15,708
W9RVG	 8,806
W5ROK	 6,760
K2BAR	 6,460
N3DPB	 4,884

WS9V	 3,478
N2JQR	 3,427
N9XKH	 3,096

Unlimited 
Multioperator
N3NGE	 213,498
W4NH	 28,634
WA3EHD	 18,585
KE1LI	 13,780
W1XM	 13,350
W5UHF	 12,561
W3RFC	 6,201
NY2NY	 4,392
KA1SU	 910
XE2N	 54


